FROM DUNCAN, WEINBERG 202 467 6379

18199

DOCKETED

'97 MAR 11 P2:29

In the Matter of ILDFWODSOF SECRETARY POWER COMPANY, SOYLAND KEOWIR& SERVICE COOPERATIVE, License TransfeltCH Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. 50.80 and 50.90; Docket No. 50-46170LA ASLBP No. 97-725-01-0LA

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C.

Atten: Lee Dewey, Esq.

Southwestern Electric Cooperative, Inc., ("Southwestern") requests the termination of the hearing ordered by the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board ("Board") in the above-referenced proceeding. Southwestern previously notified the Commission in the attached document that Southwestern did not request a hearing on the license transfer. Southwestern submitted its Petition in order to preserve its interests in the event that a licensee or other party sought, and was granted, a hearing. Southwestern does not intend for its Petition to constitute a separate request for hearing, and hereby moves the Board to terminate this proceeding.

Dated: March 11, 1997

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Postar
Robert Weinberg
Tanja M. Shonkwiler
DUNCAN, WEINBERG, MILLER &
PEMBROKE, P.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-6370

Attorneys for Southwestern Electric Cooperative, Inc.

In the Matter of ILLINOIS
POWER COMPANY, SOYLAND POWER
COOPERATIVE, License Transfer
Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. 50.80
and 50.90; Docket No. 50-461-0LA

Secretary Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Atten: Docketing and Services Branch

On February 28, 1997, Southwestern Electric Cooperative, Inc., ("Southwestern") submitted a Petition for Leave to Intervene in the above-captioned proceeding, pursuant to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's notice of January 29, 1997. In its Petition, Southwestern did not request a hearing and did not oppose the license transfer. Southwestern submitted its Petition in order to preserve its interests in the event that a licensee or other party sought, and was granted, a hearing. Southwestern's Petition does not constitute a separate request for hearing.

Dated: March 7, 1997

PUBLIC DUCUMENT RUC

18:31 Y- AAM TE

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Postar
Robert Weinberg
Tanja M. Shonkwiler
DUNCAN, WEINBERG, MILLER &
PEMBROKE, P.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-6370

Attorneys for Southwestern Electric Cooperative, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon the following by 1st class U.S. mail. Dated at Washington, D.C., this 7th day of March, 1997.

> Mr. Wilfred Connell Vice President Illinois Power Company 500 South 27th Street Decatur, Il 62525

N. Beth Emery, Esq. Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan 1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-2404 Counsel to Soyland Power Cooperative, Inc.

Michael Postar

DUNCAN, WEINBERG, MILLER

& PEMBROKE, P.C. 1615 M Street, N.W.

Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 467-6370

DOCKETED

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

97 MAR 11 P2:29

In the Matter of

SOUTHWESTERN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

OFFICE OF SECRETARY
DOCKETING & SERVICE

Docket No.(s) 56F46CHOLA

(Illinois Power Company
Soyland power Cooperative)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing document have been served the upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Office of Cormission Appellate Adjudication U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm. Washington, D.C.

Administrative Judge
Peter B. Bloch
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board, Mail Stop - T-3 F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.
Washington, DC 20555

Lawrence J. Chandler, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
mail Stop - 0-15 B18
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.
Washington, D.C. 20555

N. Beth Emery, Esq.
Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2404

Administrative Judge
G. Paul Bollwerk, III,
Chairman
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board, Mail Stop - T-3 F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.
Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge
Thomas D. Murphy
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board, Mail Stop - T-3 F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.
Washington, DC 20555

Mr. Wilfred Connell Vice President Illinois Power Company 500 South 27th Street Decatur, Il 62525 - 2 -

Dated at Washington, D.C. 11th day of March, 1997.

This

Michael Postar

DUNCAN, WEINBERG, MILLER

& PEMBROKE, P.C. 1615 M Street, N.W.

Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 467-6370